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QT 293 29 tareh 1951
GHS Purepsan {5@5%‘ L

tr. Clyde Fuller
1216 florth Progpect Avenue -
lwaulces 2, Visconsin

Dear ir. Fuller:

Thio Office vishes to acknwaledse roceipb of your leiter cia&ci

19 tfarch 1951.
Your provpt reply ond cooporation in this matter is greatly ap-

precizteds

Sincorely yours,

. THOMAS F. 00X

Qapt QG

¥emoriol Divialen
Martin/id
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* “The Northwestern Mutual‘ = o \

Life Insurance Company

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

CLYDE FULLER, SPECIAL AGENT

S 1216 N. PROSPECT AVENUE BROADWAY €-9800
ASSQCIATED WITH
J. LOWELL CRAIG
GENERAL AGENT

MILWAUKEE 2, Wis.,

March 19, 1951 g
L
1
Captain John M, HNeff
Memorial Division
Q.M.C.
i
Dear Captain: i f
: >
In reply to your letter of March 13 T do not re- |
T call having met Comte de Fleurieu nor having been .
in Dangeul but I may have been in that vicinity. &
I was & Major in the Air Force, Executive 0Officer G
of the 365th Fighter group during that summer of P

1944 and we were based at Marrolles on August 24,

Bretigny, August 30, Juvincourt, September 10th, and
Beauvechien on September 29th. One of these towns
may have been near Dangeul and I may have met the:,. ah
Count because we tried to meet all the local c1tlzenr
but I definitely was not given any name tags, nor’
therefore can I give an affirmative answer to the;t N
three guestions involved. RN
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£
I regret exceedingly that I can't be more helpful —
to you, but it would appear that though he may <
have met me and recorded my name hé must have e
2

given the tags to someone else preceeding or fol-
lowing our visit to his vicinity.

Very truly yours,

&?‘5’ Cly;de Fuller
CF:emb —TT. uoi. RETT R
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HEADCUARTERS ‘
\L\ P URICAN GRAVES RIGISTRATION COH-N

EUROPEAN  AREA
AP0 58 US aHMY

“SUBJMCT——~Uniden~w*rabie*RemaIHB

TO: The Quartermaster General
Memorial Division
Washington 25, D. C.

1. ‘The records pertaining to Unincwn X- 28 , Plot_B .

Row 10 ., Grave 240 ., USMC_St. Gorneille, France have been

reviewed and it is the opinion of this office that insufficient evidence
is available to establish the identity of this deceased, and that these
remains should be classified as unidentifiable.

-

Zz. Report of Reprocessing was forwarded to your office by

letter of transmittal No. 2384 dated  6=8-47 . No

further information is available.

Fdﬁ THE COMMANDING GANBRaL:

_]s, B. D, ¥ulvanity
B , /v/ Re Berger
“Ce/g, d ‘ Edward E, STeut




. HEADAUARTERS
/ : AMFRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION CONHAND
/ . EUROPEAN AREA
AP0 58 US AREY

17 August 1949
RRE 293 -~ , (Date)

CERTIFICATE 'OF UNIDENTIFIABILITY OF REMINC

1. The records pe-taining to Unknown X -__ 28 |, Plot _B

"Row _10 _, Grave _240 _, USMC _ ST, COBNEILLE, France

have been reviewed and it is the opinion of this Office that sufficient
evidence is not available at the present time to esteblish the identity
of the decesased concerned, The remains concerned chould be classified as
‘unidentifiable at the present time.

1 2. Report of Reprocersing of remains was forwerded to your

Office by Transmittal. Letter No, _2384 y dated __6-8-~47

ﬁec L e T
8, ; . Remarks:.
”C-‘.‘ .'evd ~~ 3 2 ene

t

52 lt::.:

Case reyviewed by undercigned Members of the Board of Review:

@.W/

Cel. H.P. HEMRY, 0-12569° HC Lt, Col. B.D.MULVANITY, 0—3595980’ QC
Major R//mcmﬁ,ﬂo-zslne ORD Capt. Jack C.HAYES, 0-1577297 QC

Capt. E.F. PRICE,Jr.0-1586236, QC 1/Lt. Edvard E. <TOUT, 0-1594512  CE

Trey 2k
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Al R MAIL

el o ,é//‘/f

GMT-293.,8 dJun_AL9
Subject:- Identification of World War II Deceased

REE 314.6 1st Ind
Hg, AGRC-EA, AFC 58, US Army, 1 Jul LS

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D C
ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1. 1In complisnce with basic communication, the two
remains involved in the group identification of T/5 Joseph
A, BANVILLE, 11049470 and Sgt Daniel W. MORRIS, 37039540,
previcusly interred in Plot B, Row 10, Graves 240 and 241,
USMC St. Corneille, have been redesignated Unknowns X-28 and
X~-29, TForwarded herewith are corrected Reports of Burial
reflecting these redesignations.

2e Action has been initiated this day to have the re-
mains concerned declared unidentifiable. Relevant Certifi-
cates of Unidentifiab¢1ity will be furnished your office un-
der separate cover.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

el

2 Incls ) EDWARD F, FPRICE~
Corrected Reports Capt, ,/VQNC
of Burial Actv Asst Adj Gehn

Prele o Coqey sotldine

%F)W%\Wﬁ“ 29 bt
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/ DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
/ . OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
: . WASHINGTON 25, D. C. .

i rerLy rerer To QMGMT 293 L
Unknown X-28 and X-29 = - _ 8 June 1949
(St. Corneille) France ‘ '

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

T0: Commanding General
Anerican OGraves Reglstration Command
Buropean Area :
APO 58, cfo Postmaster
New York, New York

1. Reference Corrected Reports of Burial for group dburial of
Banville, Joseph A., T/5, 11049470 and Morris, Daniel W., Sgt.,
37039540 (previously X-28 and X-29) United States Military Cemetery
St, Corneills, Plot B, Row 10, Graves 240 and 241.

2. In view of the small amount of remains recovered, the fact
that it has not been determined from which of the tanks the remalns
were recovered and the fact that T/4 Gustev W. Norem 37160126,
missing in the same action as the above, 1s still unaccounted for,
it is recommended that the aliove cases be redesignated unknown and
processed as unidentifiedle.

3. BRequest corrected reports of burial be forwarded this
Office at the earliest practicable date.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

FAtan

Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division
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. CASE HISTORY ‘ ‘

UNENOWN No_x-28

USMC St. corneille, France

\ Two tanks from{the 34th %ank Bﬁ{ were knocked out d ng

action at pangeul, France\on l%fﬁugus ,$1948. Four men were k#1led in
this action, two of them were 1dentii v 88 R¥t. carl Hensen, (39841131
and pvt. partley H. Grahai, “137442.

Burial report pr Unknowns’x-ZB andvy-<9 (US MC st corn-
@ille, France show these meh as nav1no been killgd 1n sape gction

at Dangeul. b N\
1 ml
Fiedd investigastion at Dangeul Frange showfla tank bearlng
the markings SA38A . Th s/ is ir™a Teement with' the org izathon of
T/5 Banville and 'Sgt. porris. American me't‘n ai‘? known have
removed: remains ippm s 1 tanks. \(
‘&\\ced‘ 8 KIA

\*_‘_\
I 3
- one other alty o he 34th jrank Bn. was 1
-tements of

b
same date and area, as tne aboveNgasualtigs, however, s
Immdtmy

members of the organi tlon 1nd1cate tha en remdins a
will be complete, sin jeor casualty] ( orenp\Gustave; W. T/4
5715012b) was known o hav be n evacuangi} 1n3ureg by aﬁu men.

pus to lac IQbhys ;cal charaém ristics on remalns of
ynknown X-28 and x- 29 USMQ}Bﬁ\ cornelle, individual idaltiilcatlon
of these remains as sgt. Morg&i}or T/5 Banville s 1mpo SlDlB.

\J{ N \\\}

1
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- REIET: lientizﬂsation ot Yorld Yar 11 Tecesssd

- Bewbaker :vat
i Clements ypfe

"h“‘. ) ;
.
*, LY
(]

B T Commanding Gemersl

- Jasricsn Uraves fegistzation Uommand
Wazepesn Area
APQ 38, e¢fo Pestmaster
Hew Yoric, ¥ou Tork

1. Rafqraec &o.rncte& Reperis of Burial for group barial ef
Feaville, Joseph A., T/§, 11049470 and Merris, Panlel ¥., Qet
37089540 {previcvely ‘x-'- ant X-2%) United States Military nctnry
‘8%, Cormsille, Plot B, Rey 10, Gzﬂu 24@ sad 241, .

2. In view of the saall amount af remalne resavsred, the fact
that 1t hau nat heen detszminmed from which of the taaks the remains
were recovered and the fact thet 2/4 Gustav V. Forem 77190136,

. siseing in tho eame action se the shove, is sBil) wnsccowssst fer,

it ig recomizended that the alove cmses Up redosizasted unkrown and
processsd as unidentifiable.

3. Ragumt cerrectei rmrt«s of Burisl ’ae ferwardsd this
Oftice at the sarlisst practizable date. ' .

0B PHS PARTIMMASTIR GARERAL: ,q:?‘;w. _

.Q})?(




| SULJECT:  laemtification of World War IT Decessed

01 Somsanding General
ineriesa Graves Hezlstration Cosmand
Saropean Area :
AFG 58, efo Postnaster
Sev Tork, Bow York

1. Jleference Sorrected Hevorts of Surial for group burial of

whgugg%_gw snd Norris, Deniel %
37039540 {previcusly and 1-29) United 5tates Kilitary ery

8¢, Corasille, Plet 8, Row 10, Graves 240 and 241.

2. In view of the swall smount of remalne resovered, the fact
that 1t has not been determined from vhiech of the tanks the remains
were recovered and the faet that T/4 Gustav ¥, Horem 77180126,
niseing ia the same aotion as the above, is 2311l unsccounted for,
it is reconcended that the sbove oneos bs redesignated unlnown and
rrocested as unidentifiable.

3. THegnest corrected reports of durisl be forwarded this
Uffice at the earliest practicsble dste.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTIR GREMRALS —-,’\";E\H:: - Y
ks | »,

q.ﬁ%“ &
. %ya : oY / v

C " N/ ',-“)_1 e '\’\:‘/ \
Hewbaker tvmt potd Rk 3B g BEF
Clements P

W /} i NJS

S 7 prgs und et /M tonad )
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OQEG DEPT OF AEXY WASH IC
UNCIASS I IRD
CG AGRC PAEIS FRAMCE
PRIORITY

X
We I - 3532

FROM QUOMT RE TOTAL RESCIUTICN ST JAES CHA EPINAY. ANT. RESPECTIVE FEFRDER

CELETERIES

PAET OWE DASE NO RESOLUTIOY RECD FOL UNKNOUNS XRAY 756 AND 762 ABIR AND
BAKER EPINAL XRAY 329 €14 341 &ND 342 CHANPIGNFUL

PART TO DASH FOI CASUS SUSPENDED YOUR IRS PRR ITRS DATES INDICATED CIN
XRAY & VAROIS 6 APR 49 IRAY 53 CHAEPIGNEUL 13 OCT 48 AND 1ST IND 1 NOV 48 XRAY 90
THRY 93 CHAMPIGNEUL 7 JAE 49 XRLY 115 CMA 117 CMA 124 CMA 128 (YA CHAWPIONEUL
7 MAR 49 XRAY 134 CiA 135 CHANPIGNEUL 14 FEB 49 AND 1ST IND 7 AFR 49 XRAY 343
CHASPIONEUL 31 AL 49 FOIG NAKE CASTS CHAMPIGNEUL CIN ALVIN EAST BILIINGSIEY CMA ¢
FREDERICKX ABIZ BROWN TIHIRD CKA JOS'FIi JIG CASATELLI CMA 3 JAN 49 PD XARAY 168 CMA
191 THEU 193 AND BAKER SOLERS 14 FEB 49 XRAY 1 AND 161 ST JANES 28 AR 49 FOLO
ST JANES NAME CASE FRFED LOVE YOOS 16 NOV 48 XRAY 28 AND 29 ST CORMEIJIE 22 APR 49
XRAY 84 THRU &6 MAFIGNY 3 FEB 49 XRAY 252 MARICNY 28 FRD 49 XRAY 262 MARIGHY
1 AFR 49

PART THRES LASH COLRMCYED IURIAL RIT ‘rim"-ﬁécg-FnR XRAY 137 MARICNY

PART FOUR DASH CIL CIEARAMCE vwr RERJB:I,?{:’XRAL 261 VARIONY

PAKT PIVE DASH NEGUEST CASHS DE EXTEDITED. IN ORDSR TO FEET DEADLINE

Ay -

Prrcien i A=) Tk T sty

A et ! 3 .}‘
\-‘f,"‘ Y’ - \'\‘
UNCIASS IF THD A OREVES
(818 CAPT BEEEY #XT ‘72947 =L L COTORET, Q¥C, 1EN DIV
- i ‘-f-—“——m .
263 (RSELRVAER I -
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QMGMT 293, 22 Apr 49
.Subject: Additional Information

RRE 314.6 . 1st Ind *
Hq, AGRC-EA, AFO 58, US Army, 12 May L9 (‘
. T0: The Quartermastef Generel, Washington 25, DC

ATTENTION: Memorisl Division

1. In compliance with paragraph 2 of basic communic-
ation, forwarded herewith are photostatic copies of all per-
tinent case papers on the Group Burial of T/5 Joseph A.
BANVILLE, 11049470 end Sgt Daniel W. MORRIS, 37039540, as
reguested,

2. The remains concerned will be held in suspense
status by this headquarters< pending receipt of concurrence
with present identification from your office.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

7z

1 Incl E. D. MULVANITY
&/ Case papers Lt Col, QMC
w Actg Asst Adj Gen

#
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.- - " DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
‘\ OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
- WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

e ~_/"-'

IN REPLY REFER TO -—QMGM_ZQB .
Unk, X-28 and 29 - .. 22 April 1949
(St. Corneille) Francse )

SUBJECT: Additional Information

TO

Commanding General

American Graves Registration Command
Buropean Area

APO 58, c/o Postmaster

New York, New York

1. TReference is made to Corrected Reports of Burial for
Unknown X-28 and X-29, USMC, St. Corneille, France, Plot B,
Row 10, Graves 240 and 241,

2. In ordsr to complets action on the above case the fol-
lowing information is requested:

a. Clarification of statements (1) and (2), under
how remains were identified, on Corrected Reports
of Burial,

b, Complete case papers on this case be forwarded
to this Office.

3 All action is suspended on the above case until requested
information is received,

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

) . )
p . l_};} j‘}“&?\
7 . o T. H, METZ
. Lt. Colonel, QME:“
e, _ - Memorial D1v1510n

+ ' . -
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7 June 1947 Yo
NARRATIVE- . O

The records in the townhall of' Dangeul show that Carl
Hansen, 39841131, was buried in the communal. cometery and
that on 13 August 1944 his remains were removed from a tank
located at that time on the lawn of the castle of Dangeul,
This chateau belongs to Count Fleurieu, who was gt that time
the mayor of Dangeul {see statement of Ar Malasslgne).

The Count Fleurieu (statement attached) stated that at
1800 on 10 August 1944 three tanks were ¢estroyed in the
vicinlty of the chateau, one on the edge of the lawn directly .
in front of the chateau, another about 100 meters northeast
and on the lewn, the third in the rear of chatesu ang on the
‘property of lir Villette, approxinately 150 to 200 reters west
of the chateau.

On 13 August 1944, Mr Bouvet, blacksmith of Dangeul
(statement attached) removed from the tank in front of the
chateau a carbonized body and from insice the tank additionsl
remains. Iir Bouvet told me that he removed. too many bones
for one body, and he believes there was another Loedy in the
tank besides the body of Hansen. The Count Fleurileu has a
picture of this tenk showing a carbonized body lying on the
opén turret of this tank. The USA number of the tank is
3039633. Captain Martinot, retired officer of the French Army
(statement attached), stated that he removed from the clothing
of the remains which the blacksmith took from the tank, identi-
fication papers which proved the remains to be those of Carl
Hansen; as recorded in town hall records. Captain Martinot
also searched the tank 100 meters northeast of the chateau
but he found nothing. There were no plctures taken of this
perticular tank, ané I could not find out the USA number.,

The third tank west of the chateau and on the property
of Mr Villette (statement attached) contained the burned
bodles of two crew members., These were removed on 15 September
1944 by an American t€am, Attached to the statement of Mr
Villette is a plcture of two little girls, on the reverse side
of which (lower left hand corner) is some 1llegible writing.
Thls plcture had been found near the tank by Mr Villette. He
did not remember the number of this tank nor was he told by the
American team where the two carbonized bodles were to be buried,

On 11 August 1944, early in the morning, three tank crew
men camé to the home of Mr Royer (statement attached). These




men were turned over to an American medical unit whlch appeared
in Dangeul that morning. The chauffeur of the chateau, Mr
Durmont, (statement attached) alded a crew member who was lying
in the grass near the tank in front of the chateau. This
soldler was removed by the American medical unit in Dangeul.

Count Fleurieu stated also that an American Alr Corps
officer, a Major Clyde Fuller, came oné day and searched the
tenks and that he found some ldentification tags, how many
or whose, the count could not =ay.

In my opinion these tanks are the ones indicated on the
attached sketch. The name of the village should be Dangeul
and not Ballon. The chateau of Ballon is located on a hill
and it was found to have no lawn at all, This chateau sits
Inside a high wall and outside thls wall 1s a deep ditch. From
the outside edge of thls ditch the ground is rough and drops
away steeply émn three sides. Also, conversatlon with local
inhabltsnts revealed that there never had been any tanks near
this chateau.

All threse tanks at Dangeuliwere removed on sn unknown date
by the concern "Bumond" of 362 Rue St Honore, Paris {see state-
"ment of Mr Beauchesns).

In a8 much as the blacksmith removed more than one body
from the tank in front of the chateau and as the one body from
thils tank was identified as Carl Hansen, there is a possibility
thaet the extra remains were those of Joseph A. Banville, the-
misaing crew member from this tank. It 1s recommended, therefore,
that grave 170, row ¢, FPlot C, in US HMilitary Cemetery Gorron,
be carefully examired for possible evidence of additional
remains. ¥

Two carbonized bodles were removed from the tank west of
the chateau in September 1944. As no mention is made of these
two in basic communication, It 1s posslble that one of these
may be Tank Commancer Sergeant Danlel W. Morris. It is recommeénded
that these deceased be examined for possible associstion with

this case,
; v
Jyana¢¢,<ﬂj»§;ﬁ¢zwd§i;//

/" JAMES A. HOOVIER
lst Lt., Infantry
(  TInvestigating Officer
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%
704-Morris, Daniel W (Enl) GNNJG 8th Ind,
(4 Jan 45)
HEADQUARTERS STH ARIORED DIVISION AFO 255, U. 8. Army, 16 July 1945, &
TO: Commanding General, Seventh U S Army, AFQ 758, U. S. Army.

Attention invited to 7Tth Indorsement.

FOR I;HE COMHANDING GBUERAL s

(7J'3:H\‘ BIGu‘:' Y AFF,
1st Lt., 4,G,0.,

)
4dsst, Adj. Gen. &18@“

aveofdod, Hq's Sip frm'c ¢ -

R \ Lyl
L1 .“ ,

sf..
RECE Q/L'b? wco :
HQ SE ENTH ARHY :

f:%i’

1"'

AG 293.Qu 9th Ind. N m/;.kb
HEADQUARTERS SEVENTH AREY, APO 758, U.S. Amy, 19 July 1945, L7

‘e

T0: Commanding General, Third U.S. Army, APO 403, U.S. Army.

-

Information recuested in 3rd and 4th Indorsenents complied
withe.

FOR THE COCMMANDING GENERAL:

Lt. Colonel, AGD,
Asst. Adjutant General,




RESTAIT g

{Tank Commandr)

Unknown
Unlnowmn
-Unknown

Vicinity of Ballon, Frence
Bumed to death in tsnk which was hit by enemy shsll,
Not evacuated while living
Killed in Medium Tank WD Seiial No. 3022946
Other occupantg? -
Egl Donald ?ocard - Gumer
1 Sverre Voll - Ditver * (4
Ptc Martin Weed - Cannoneer (A11 now on duty)
. Pgc Richard Hapaway - Aast. Diiver-
Height - 5' &"
Weight - 180
Color of Hair - Brown'
Color of iyes - Unknown-
Size of Shirt - 15 x 32
{Trousers = 34 x 29
Marital Status - Single
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7th Ind.

(4 Jan 45) . S |
BEADQUARTERS, 34th Tank Battalion, APO 255, U. 8. Army, 15 July 1945.

To: Commanding Genersl, 5th Armoreé Division, APO 255, U. S. Army.

l, In complisnce with 3rd Ind. the attached sketch is sub-
-mitted showiog locetion where tenk commanded by Sgt Daniel W. Morris
(Tark A) was hit. Asother tank (Tank B) was also hit at time ip same
vicioity.

2., In compliance with 4th-Iad. the followiecg information is
submitted pertalning to "Tank A™ and its crew members.
' a. "Tank A" markings: Type M=4 A-~-]l, Sherm&n, WD Serisl Ho.
-3022946, Turret Markiog: C~23, left front of tank: 5A 34 A, right
froot of tank: C-17; Conditica of tank: hit in turret riog by enemy
.88 mm shell apd completely burned,
b. Tank Commander: Sgt Daniel W. Morris, 37039540, KIA
10 Aug 44; Height 5* 8", Weight 180 1lbs, Color of eyes: Upknown,
Color of hair: Brown, Size of Shirt: 15 x 32, Size of trousers: 34 x
29, Remarks: Had oldé asmputation of riog fioger, left hand at first
Jolnt; Had maoy tatoos on arms apd chest; Accordicg to remeaining crew
‘members, his head was shot off when tank was hit; body wes burced in
tank. Body was aot removed by this organization. Burisal Report
never received,
¢. All other crew members retirned to duty with this unit.

3« Ioformaticn pertainiog to "Tank B" and its crew members.

a., Tapk condition: Hit by enemy .88 mm shell and completely
burned.

b. Tapk Driver: Tec 5 Joseph A, Banville, 11049470, KIA,
10 Aug 44. Body was burned io tack, and was not removed by this
organizatioa. Burial Report cever received by this headquarters.

: C. Bow Guaner: FPvt Bartley H. Graham, 37137442, EKIA

10 Aug 44. Body evacuated by this organization apd buried oo 12
August 1944, in Grave 197, Row 8, Plot C, U. S. Mil. Cemetary No. 1,
St. James, France. _ -~
) d. Cannoneer: Carl Hansen; Pvt, 39841131, KIA 10 Aug 44,
Body was not evacuated by this organlzation. Burial Report received
by this headquarters shows this enlisted men to be buried oo 4 October
1944, in Grave 170, Row 9, Plot C, Gorrom No. 1, T710865. £

8. All other crew members of this tank returned to duty
with this organization. '

For the Commanding Officer:

L

o Tire

2 Incls. . CWQ, UBA, 34th Tank Ba,
Incl 1-No chaage. Perscnnel AdJjutant.

1 Incl Added. : '
Incl 2-Sketch of Ballon, Prance Area,
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B/L AG 293.-MCQ=2 Hq 3rd Army CG 1st Army 4 Jandb Location of the
Remains of Morris, Daniel W., 37039540, 24th Tank Bn, reported as FIi

as of 10 August 1944,

AG 293.QM 5th Ind, EFK/cen
HEADQUARTFRS SEVENTH ARMY, APO 758, U.3. Army, 8 July 1945, g

T0: Conmending General, 5th Arm‘d Dividion, APO 255, U.S. Army.

For compliance with 3rd indorsement,

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GEWERAL HAISLIP:
) ‘/ ‘L N

-\ r

PEtENED - -
e e i:{ JUL 11 1945 L Z{}éﬁ"’/

lidq. 5th Araseed Biv, Lt. Colonel, AGD
Asst AdJutant General

704-Korris, Daniel ¥ (Enl) GNNJG 6th Ind.

(4 Jan 45)
HEADQUARTERS STH ARMCRED DIVISION AF0 255, U. S. irmy, 12 July 1945,
TO: Commanding Officer, 34th Tank Bn, AFO 255, U. S. Army.

For compliance with 4%th Indorsement snd return of sorrasoin-
dence to. this hesadquarters. i

BY COMMAND COF LIAJOR GEWERAL OLIVER s

lst It., A. G. e
Asst, Adj. Gen.

poghrdady Hq'a Sib hrm'e Biv, |
. /opY 7

13 Midde

5

RESTRICTED
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Q-GRE 3rd Ind. RDP/mjg

(5: 19 July 1945)
OCQM, HQS COM 2, ETOUSA, APO 887, U. S. ARMY. 28 Jume 1945 ( -

TO: Graves Registration Officer, Third United States Army, APO 403,
U. S. Army. )

1. This headquarters has no record of the deceased referred
to in bagsic commnication and has no Unknowns at Gorron American
I#ilitary Cemetery that connect with circumstances submitted.

2. Request a more definite location be given than BALLON,
France, in order to make search for possible isolated buriel,

3. Gazetteer for- France lists four (4) different localities
named BALLCN, X

0N TAMES W, YOURGER,
o B;igadier General , UsA,
Ind. n/c ; Chief, GR & E Division,

AG-293.9 GMNICQ-2 . CEH/rke
(4 Jan 452 (S: 19 July 1945)
HEADQUARTERS, THIRD US ARMY, APO 403, US Army, 4 July 1945,

TO: 0@, 5th Armored Division, APO 255, US Army.

THRU: CG, Seventh US Army, ARO 758, US Army.

1. Request complisnce with information desired in
preceding indorsement and return of correspondence to this
headguarters as soon as mracticable.

2. WVere the remains of Sgt. Morris removed from the
tank? If so, to whom were they evacuzted?

3+ Furnish the names of other men of your unit who
were killed at approximately the same time.

For the Commanding General:

Major, :
1 Incl: n/c X- Asst Adgutant General
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. RG 293,9 - GMMCR-2 (Morris, Daniel W.) '2d Ind . PK /cgh,

o (4 Jan 45) ) ..
HEADQUARTERS THIRD U. S. ARMY, Office of the QM, APO 403, U. S. Army, 12 Mayf 1945 ¢~

TO: Chief, Graves Registration and Bffects Division, Office of the Chief Quar-
termaster, APO B87-A, U. S, Army

-

1, Burial records of this headquarters indicate that some of the decersad
personnsl evacuated from the vicinity of Ballon, France, where Sgt. Daniel W,
Morris, 37039540, was killed, were buried in U. 8. Military Cemstery, Gorron,
France; Because of this fact, it is believed that the remains of Sgt. Morris
may have heen recovered and buried in the Gorron Cemetery as an unknown,

2. It is requested that a careful check be made of the unknowns buried
in the Gorron Cemetery after 10 August 1944 to determine if one can be ident-
ified as Sgt. Morris. The physical description and clothing sizes given on the
inclosure may not be accurate., Since the remairé of the deceasad were burned it
may be impossible to make physical comparisons,

3. If one or more unknowm reports of burial are found which compars as to
time and place of death, but for which sufficient information is lacking to cor-
rectly identify as Sgt. Morris, it is requested that copies of such reports of
burial be forwarded to this hendquarters in order that thf? can be submitted to
the deceasad's q£g¢nﬁagﬁ}gp for consideration of posq&ﬁ? ﬂ”&ﬁp@?fication.

ok : N
f P %
’\f,f‘k " : A .
~oyt "k.kg%ﬁfthe Quartermaster: ’\}y/
S\ :
'
ly

4
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" QI 293.980
HEADQUARTERS, FIRST U.S. ARMY, APO 230, U.S. Army, 88 FEB IQdSC/

t

- O RESTRIGTERC. .

lst Ind

"
RN

Cammanding General, Third' U.S. Army, APO 403, U.S. Amy.

TO:
Information requested Ain. .basic cammunication, as obtained from 5t.h Armored

Divi sa.on, shOwn as inclosura ,“1 herew:.th
For the Comma.ndlng General :

Major A, G D
Asat, -”ldjuta.nt General

Infarmationfsheet
N // 18 :

-2
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. HEADQUARTERS S
THIRD UUITED STATES LREY 0 0
APO 403

L Jamuary 1945

- AG 293 - GMMCQ-2

SUBJECT: Iocation of the Remains of Morris, Daniel‘w:,'370395h0, 3l4th Tank Bn,
reported as KIA as of 10 August 194h
- .

10 : Commanding General, First U, S. Army, APO 230, U. S. Ammy

1. This hoadquarters hns nevor received a Burial Report indicating that
the remgins of subject individual have been buried in an isoleted grave or an es=-
:ohlished U. 8. Military Cemotery in this theater. He was serving undor this

conmand whon doath occurred}

2. It is requosted that action be taken to determine the presont location
of the remgins and the following questions be answercd:

ae .IF AN ISOLATED BURIAL W.S MLDE

1, Thore is tho oxact location? Furnish coordinates, map series
usod and scme permanont landmark,

2, hen was burial performed?

3. Iio%r was tho gravo marked?

IF WO ISOLATED BURILL F.S IMDE

1. %hore did dPnth occur? Furnish coordinantes, map sorios used
and some permanent landmark,

2. Vhat was the cause of doath?

3, If tho doceasod was cvacuated while still living, can the dato
and tho dosignation of the hospital be furnished?

4e If killed in arvohicle, can the WD Serial MNo., type of wvchicle
rnd a list of tho occupenis at the time of death, be furnished?

5, Can friends of the deccascd and the Supply Sgt of his organiza-
tion furnish from momory, or from availeblo records, the approx-
imato hoight, wolght, color of eyes and hair, clothing sizes,
shoo sizo, marital steotus, or somo unusunl charcctoristics of
the doceased, wihich might hoelp to eostablish his romains ns one
of the Unknovms buried in U. 8, [illitary Comectorius?

3., Any additiongal information which may help %o recover tho ramains of tho
deceased should be forirardod to this headgquarters,

For the Commanding General: .~
Regrws /
. /
v J“‘; lﬁ_g’,.‘ /. [
foe oL, He A ENGMJ1//
. ¢ C{lptaln, ve Ga Dl"
Asst, ﬁdjutnnt Gonoral,
S -
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O B ~§ T s O
~ HEADQUARTERS
2nd, Platoon
3058 (M. GR. REG. CO.

éUBJECT:'Report of investigation

TO

: COMMANDING OFFICER 3058 QM. GR. REG. CO.

1. Iavestigation at Dangeul, France, disclosed the followlng
-Facta. ' L

8. The graves were in the civilian cemetery at Dangeul, frans |

ce. Overlay is attached. ) —_—
' 2

b. There were only 2 graves. A statement from the secretary
to the Mayor of Dangeul to the effect that only 2 American
soldiers were buried. in this cemstery is attached,.

6. There were no other American soldiers buried in this area

d. The bodies were buried by the French; but the Secretary to
the Mayor could not-identify them.

e. The soldiers buried in Dangsul cemetery were killed 10

August 1944 as a result of epemy action. The secretary had
the ldentification tags of the s8oldiers, but an American

Colonel of the U.S.hA,A,F. took them. The followling was
obtained from records of the secretary .

Leondus C. Welch, A.,S.N. 14035679
Killed in a jeep. No record as to unit,

Carl Hansan, A.S.N. 39841131
Killed in a tank bearing the following
markings: SAC11

There were two other sherman tanks in the vicinity, one

- tank’ bore the following markings; 5A34 b The crew of

this tank were burned to death and the remains were removed
gy American medics. The crew of the other tank all escaped.
© markings were found.

f. The ldentification tags were the only personal effects
found., disposition of them 1s meantioned in paragraph e.

g. No further faots éould be obtained.
COYT GAINEY

T/Sgs.
 COMMANDING

1




(.éqfr%{? "faﬂ&) )

"/[;q, 4N

SR e Mol asosain Sl et R RSP RS L P




N e N Fa Surthe §C90
I '.“ ’ . @ . o
: ) SRANSLATION
Mey 1éth, 1947
‘ “"he retired Ceptein oar ’r.mot ‘Tules, ex-chiel of the unomg_r'ol.nd
in the cunton of mrolles-ma-arr_ulte, cartifiea that 1 Douvel lugena,
blac} spith at uﬂngeul wocoeded ho tua purial &f Hunseh Carl's bady, rilled
in :mction on August 10th, 1G4k, during: the battle of Tungeul. !
I further certify to have discovered on the eorpee the b&pens ‘
which alloved his &m.nt_lhcat.mn. T alao ohaosked very well the ad jacent
tank on Morth-Esast of the Cheteea in which I €13 not fimtl avything.
S S . : Ju/ lartines.
Transleued byn R ' g
fean :_etavp / '
. [mterpretar. o
i
N b - - .
1 : : i " ’ H
Ly " ) ' ' N | .

et e -
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o “ _ Barthg 90_30

TRANSLATION

iay 16th, 1947

I, the undersigned, ¥r Bouvei Bugene, blacksmith at Dangeu]
certify that on 13 August 194l I picked up an Agerican body out of a tank
ioceted in the parR of the castle of Dangeul.

I also plcPed up bones in the tank ené in its immedial *1c1n1t;.
I put them in the seme coffin made by myselfl.

I coyld not -tell the bofy's name. I took out of the tenk, but
Ir Wartinot who wes prasent, cbecked the corvse and found his idenvisy.

There ere £l}l informaitien I can give, however, I did not visit
the tenk vwhich is on the road,

/8/ Bouvét Eugene

Trdnsleted by:

7

[ 2y Z’f ‘
/Jean Letang
¢ Interpreter
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I, the undersigned, Comie de Fleurieu, sayer of Dangeul,
at the time of the batilde which took place argund ithe castle of this
village on August 19th, 194l, a% about 1800 hrs, certify thet three Awericern
tanks have burnt and remeined on ihe nlece.

1, In the Tirst tenk in front of the castie was 8 soleier
who could escepe and seriously wounded was mursed by. the Anericans

In ihis tenk was also & solaier of whom body has been carbonizeq
alse severgl hones, and put inio & cesket by the bvlacksmith kr Bouvedl.

The American sircorns Major Fuller picked up thess saldiers
identificetion tags whose bodies has been charred.

2, The 2nd tani remained &t about 100 m Morth-East of the casils
Crew members could escape and went to the farm du Farc owne@ by kEr Royer

3, The 3rd tank hit 2 small building on which it stayed at
the place falled La Tannerie,

Several sol@iers have Ubeen sarhdnized, about those men
informaiion heve been furnished to the American troops,
Those tanks have been removed by the undertaker representative of the

Domeines, kr Beauchesne

/s/ Cte de Fleurieu,

Translated by:

Jean Letang
Interpreter.
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.
Dangeul, May 16%h,” 1947

The Mayor of Dangeul, undersigned, certifies that the American
soldiers: €. Welch Leondus, #14035679, unit 4SN, and Hensen Carl 39841191
ASN with whom were rémeins belonging to other bodies, have been removed

by the smericans in the beginning of Oc¢tober 194l (exact date of interment
is unknown to me} from the communal cemebery of Dangeul. There are no
more allied soldierg buried in our cemetery cn on the communal cemgtery.

o .

At Dangeul, May 16, 1947

/8/ Malassigne jules.

Translated by?

Jean Letang /
&Intcr preter.
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I, the undersigned, Mr Royer Frederic, Farmer
Ferme du Fare, certif'y that dn angusd 11st,
discovered 3 American

soldiers who were coming from e tank
the Chatean.

A% about 0900 on
and telk 1o an American o
efter & good mesl.

One heur leter, an fmerican ambulance came and
I further state that I never knowsn their rames ,

Hone of them was wounded.

the seme day I was going to i
rficer of the three soldiers,

Sarthe 9090

et Dangeul,

1984, &t 0700 nrs, ny boy

located gt

he village

who were Slepping

took them.

/s/ Royer.

C;'. Lesqiggéazy
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TRANSLATIOHN

I, the undersigned, Rene Dumont, driver of the Count of Fleurieu,
certify that I found an American soldier on 1lst of August 1944.

This soldier wes-at ebout 50 meters from the tank.
Tmmediately, I went down town to the American

about it. They came and took him.
That event occurred between 1100 and 1200 on August llst, 1944,

Here are all informations I can give you.

post, end let them know

/s/ Dumont Rene.

Translated by:

fal
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Sarthe 9090
NS LATIOHN

I, the undersigned, Villette
certify that the third tank, mention
in his statement remained on

Georges residing at la Tennerie,
rned by i le Comie de Fieurieu
the stones of this little building in my

estate 150 m West of the cagtle, behind the foresi.

On zbout September 15tk 194f;, American removed two carbonized

bodies from this tenk in an unknown direction, trobably tc Le lLians,
today
70

20th Lay 47 I give to the investigating officer, & picture showing

little girls, which has been found neer the iank.

Made &t Dangeul, kay 20%th, 1947

/e/ Vilietie

Translatsd by:

Jnan leta “;;

Interpreter.
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O . . C’ Sarthe 9090

le lians, 20th sy 1947

I, the undersigned, Beauchesne Andre, Undertaker of
Transportetion, 18 Rus de Foisy at Le Mans, ceriify to have sold

the tanks located at Dangeul, egpecially the situated in front of

the cestle, in the pérk and the two others in the village of Dangeul
to the concern Duwnond, 362y RBue St Honore Feris,

This concern cut the tanks on the spot and should be
able to forwardéd informetion.

That is wny, I deliver todasy the nresent certificat.

/s/ Beauchesne

Transleted by:

aﬁyu
ean Letang ;

Interpreter
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‘" 'Trons-pori = Cdmn,‘cge '  LeMans, rgo D Mado 1947
Demena gemeni : . 19, rue de Foliy et rue Poul-Beldant. ; '

“Transport de Matériaux
par Bennes Basculonies

André BEAUCHESNE

LE MANS —

Téléphone : 1I-15
— R.C. Lo Many 13.426 —

Je soussigné NEAUCHESNE .ndré Entrsprensur fe Transports I9 rus de Foisy
©

I MANS certifie zvoir vendu las chars se trouvsnt & DINGEUL ,en particulier
celui ss ‘hrouvant au chateau dsns le psrc et les deur dens le boury de
DANGEVL & 1'Entreprise DUMOND 362 rue 3t Honeré PARIS . Cette Mcison &
découpé les chars sur place et powrralt vous donnar des renseignements

n feoi de quoi je vous d£livre le préssnt certificat .

s
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SUBJECT : Additionzl Information

T0 : Commanding Oeneral
) Amorican Graves Reglstration Comnand

Buropean Area
AP0 58, c/o Postmaster o :
Hew York, New York : R

1. Beference is made to Gorrected Repoi'ts of Burial for
Unknown X-28 and X-29, USMG, St. Cerneille, France, Plet B,
Row 10, Graves 240 and 24),

2, In order to complete action on the above case the fel-
loning information is requested:

Clarification of gtatememts (1) and (2), umder
how remaing were identified, on Corracted Reports

of Burial,

8e

b, Complete case papers on this case hs forwarded
to this 0ffice,

3. All actiom is suspended on the abova case until requested

~"ipformation is received,
N Y ‘ i} s
e I;op THE QUAEYERMASTER G : e
= % WAL
38 5 o
R T, H, m P “9 g
| _ ) 1t. Colone % o
Memorial D:rwialo '.. .
. g% A
F‘Fﬂ . s
o :’ P o §0 NJ
Newbakers cam £ %‘Yﬁ!ﬂ

Clements f'“'
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LC

. . ! D/
; o .
o Reinterred 1 Alzust 1949 '
v K-18-5 St JAMES DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE
John J, ANDREWS
lst Tt AR Q1C
; W SFanddatiny DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
' CTI — X .. .
: NAME ARD BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED <576 0006066 115,04 | 48
! DAY |MONTH| YEAR
I NAME _ SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH
UNKNOWNX-000028" a
e et DAY IMONTH ! YEAR
CEMETERY DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
ST CORNEILLE - LE MANS P 3504 80
e N . . cope | st er.
PLOT - - | "ROW' |GRAVE COUNTRY o CAUSE OF DEATH
Bl 10| 240 FRANCE % 6
g TR RS e L R - . —?_L
SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KiIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
ST. JAMES, FRANCE
(BY ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER)
SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK  |DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
UNENOWN X-28 UTD P June 1948
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
[C] reEmams OWN — N ™
X marker GRS UNKN UTD GEQORGE AVAKI%:TME A:E{Ene
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
e oF sua KOWATHS" F4tist of a handful of
UTD bones.

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

NONE

MINOR DISCREPANCIES 1

NA?
2287 4

RECORDS ANNOTATRD

e I,‘!‘!

NCHNE

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED INKXsketX Transfer Uase

pate_ 11 June 1948

GEORGE AVAKIAN

DATE - , '
2

BY
CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)
(G. CONRAD
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED sopFRGUoEResSVEREMMN X A1l markings tags
and plates verified by
pae 16/9/48w  G. .CONRAD, 5 J.J. ANDREWS 1/Lt Inf .

- | bereby certify that all the foregoing operqﬁéns‘/wé}e conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervisian
ond that the report above is correct. / except caske ting

L certify that the entries on tf;is'f'orm Yy

i P
3 M BACE 00 the ontries am o

RAFAETL -

7. RUIY 1/1t FA

)
L 2 kA

TTET GEGNATURE OF 'GRS!UNSPECTOR

- b Fre i g s T 1 .
I Prepare Discrepancy Repo:jtFQtIKC Form ‘11942'2':!'}:|r‘majorqdfsk}ré'p‘a?iéies&‘ b,
) e rers . '
! P rerecns whose o .
| WP lan::?35ifyp€“’“”*v'
QMC FORM . -

1194

REV 15 MAR 46

[y

PO

U Vi =iy
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RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER
1. SHIPPED
FROM 10 . .
UsMC ST. CORNEILLE UsiC ST. JAMES.- -
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVO
TRUCK &ol E‘METTE Sz
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER N7 T {DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER ‘_-: = gﬁ". DATE
LY
T.C: MURRAY.CAPT QMC  16/7/48 HARRY. F.THILD Qgr QMC . 16/7/48
2. SHIPPED R T
FROM 10, EEREES T n
. . - .« 2 '
L= - -
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER. -~ = . '
: . e e
SIGMATURE dF SHIPPER DATE { SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER e DATE
e e emme
3. SHIPPED o0 iV THADLUIED
FROM 10 *ITE
uy
KIND OF CONVEYANCE MAME OF CONYVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
_ 4. SHIPPED- .
FROM 0
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER TV [pate SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
e [} .
5. SHIPPED ‘
FROM 1O
KIND OF CONVEYANCE ] NAME OF CONVOYER
EA DRIV CHSY LIAE OUDER)
SIG'I:JATI;IRE OF SHIPE::'R R DATE SIGMATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
SR A L V35 \Er., T REBVHCE
6. SHIPPED
FROM _ TO
S Y U i & T (O AN R R
KIND OF CONVEYANCE ' MAME OF CONVOYER
\
SIGNATURE'OF SHIPFER 1~ L 1L, =~ L% DATE+ *“ ) SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 82 Y DATE “*
VULV sHippED - Y 3
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 131 {3ty ° To b N L
o
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER 1+ . - DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER * DATE
N
1. . Nl . .




; vy . N

* - XGRC FORM.Nol U1 . , o8 -
" Revised 18 Sept. 1'31'.6 ' H . - . X-28
}'ormely "Check j.ls! ! . = ‘ .
“”’"I_‘"_"f ns') IDENTIFICATION CHECK LIST
(To be completely filled out and attached to each copy
of Report of Interment WD QMC Form 1042) -

Unknown X . 28
3¢. Cornellle, FRANCE

Cemetery

Plot B Row 10 Grave ... 240

" Date Reproceseged $

1. RERROGORRe...... 2 JULT 1947

{Hour) (Date)

[N

Place of death

(Name of 'closest town) (Coordinates and letter Prefix, maps)

{Sheet, scale and serials used)

3. Remamm dlsmterred by Mobile Team Central Identification -Polnt, A.G.R.C.

{Name and organizaiion)

4.» Evacuated to Cemetery by O, -

(Name and organization)

5. Description of clothing and equipment: (if clothes do not fit, obtain size from body measurements)

ftem Clothing Indicate unusual markings
Markings Sizes color, wear, tear, repairs, efc.
* Headgear None
(Type)
Raincoat ... None‘ ; 4
Overcoat Noneq
Jacket, Field ... Hone
Jacket, Combat ... None
Mackinat\f . .-
Sweater ... g ... None
Jacket, HBT .. 0RO
* Shirt, Wool OD»..... - : BORG. ..ot st
Undershirt, Wool e -
Undershirt, Cotton ... e None
Trousers, HBT ... e None .

* Trousers, Wool OD ‘ None e et -




IR T

X-28
Bult, web : Bons

. | . . St.Corne‘ille

Drawérs, wool ... Kone ...

Drawers, cOttomn w........ None ..

Leggings, wool None

Socks, cotton : _.None

* Shoes None (type) None

Overshoes None

Web Equipment Nona (type) . None

{Other item) - None

{Other item) - None

* If body is nude, sizes of these items should be computed by measuring the remalns

Chevrons or .
Insignia None
! (Type & location; shirt, jacket, coat, helmet)
Shoulder Patch None

Does clothing indicate that deceased was a member of the Air, Ground or Naval Force?

Description of Remains :
Age .. Utd.. Height e UtdWeight .......Htd.. Description of wounds Utd
Bandages or dressings Utd Scars Vtd
(Length, width, location)
Ntd Tattoos
(Number, location — illustrate on separate page)
Qutstanding moles, warts or birthmarks Utd
: (Yes-no; deserlption, location)
Sunburn or tan, other than hand and face Utd
Complexion Utd .
(Light, medium, dark, clear, pimples, pocks, [reckles)
Build Utd
(Large, fal, thin, muscular)
Hair Rone_found
{Color, length, quantity, curly, wavy, struight, whorls, or definite parting)
Hair Nons found
(Baldness, widows peak, distinctive cutting or other characteristics)
Sideburns Utd Mustache Utd Beard or Utd
(Color, setting, shapa) (Color, size, shape) (Length, heavy)



. %-28
. 4 . St. Corneille
Goatee , cmmsoneoon MBA... -

(Lig]ﬁt, color, extent)

Ey'e';\ Utd : : Eyebrows Utd

{Color, setting. shape) (Colar, bushiness, extent across nose)

Nose ' Utd Eears Ut’d

(Size, shape, steaight) (Size, sel elose {o or far from head)

Mouth Utd . Lips Utd

(Lavge, medimn, small) (Small, large, (ulkl)

Teeth No Teeth recovered

{(White, size, uneveness, spacing, noticeable crowns, fillings, extracts)

Chin - : Utd

(Prominent, receding, pointed, dimples, double)

Jaw Utd . Circumference of head in inches
(Large, small, nermal) {Hat hand)

Neck 11 Larynx utd

(Siz-_e, length, shorl, normal, wrinkled) (Promioent, mormal)

Shoulders Urd Arms’ Utd

{Broad, straigh!, small, rounded} (Lengtl, museular, color, extent and quantily of hair)

Hands Missing

Fingers : _ Miseing...

{Shorl, thick, long, slender, size of kbuckles, missing flngers or jeints}

{(Unusual charagleristics of fingernails)

Chest Utd

(Size of nipples, color, quantily and extent of hair, large, small, narmal)

Waist Utd

{Size¢ of nevel, appendectomy, amount, quantity, and color of hair)

Back ed Circumcision .......Utd. . Pubic Hair None found
{Qunnlity and extent of hLair) (Yes-no) {Color)
Herniaplasty Utd

(Yus-no; localiony

Utd

(Insdam, museular, knock-kneéed, bowed, normal, quanliity, color and extent of hair)

Legs

Feet ) Utd Toes Utd

(Size, corns, cullouses, Hal) (Siender, straight, crooked, overtap)

.

Evidence of healed fractures . Kone found

{Nose, arms, legs, ete.)

NOTE: Use attached charts “A” and “B” to indicate parts not received..

" See actiactied-Chart ® . .



’ 7.

, X-28.
® ) $t.Corneille
Have finger prints been p¥iced on Report of Interment? -HO -
B : {Yes-no)
If not, explain Fingers.miasing
Has tooth chart been prepared 7 103} If not, explain ... o. Teeth recovered . . ..
{Yes-nc)

-

.8kelata) chart,. Bﬂmai“a_innné doep in a grave reating on a wooden plank.

.Remnants.of a. mattress cover found. No_chothing fourd, No embossed plates,GRS or
Burial report recovered.All msjor hones fractured and or missing., Unable to

I certify that 1 have personally viewed the remains of subject deceased and all resulting information
has been recorded to the best of my knowledge. ¢
estimate Helight. Flﬁoroécbpio report unnecessary. Estimated welght of remains:

10 (ounces). Mo teoth recovercd. Nothing found to warrant Chemical Laboretory
Examination, ¢aso remsine " UNENOWN V.

!

- kY Sl
- .. . / {OfAcer's Name)

ERNEST C. GADDY -
C0 ' Uss

Rank Service

CGntral'Identifizégion’Point

(Organization)




\ . o8
o ' . St. Corneille, FRANCE -
SKELETAL CHART rPlot: B Row: 10 Graves2i

(BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY & RECEIVED AT CEMETERY) !

CHART "A”



CORRECTED COFPY
Graves Regomion | EEPMT“OF BURMI. 30 June 1949

(Reviscd | Sept. 1943) ) ol T r. TMAR-830 AND AR 304815 - R Date
SR

UNKLOWN K= e e s e

Last Nane Fira&. ) ‘ ‘ Initial “Rask ’ Scrial No.

_Unknown _mﬁji;“ﬁg;m; - Unknﬁwn -
Unit ’ b Orgnnuahon
Dangeul, Tramee . 10 Ausigt A - -Tauk Epgloston
0 - eme
1’73Tlmc andll-)gte §%£? .-. hh U&J Milital;u'}x: O}JCcmelcgery ST-' RhI@uarHa‘E LY oclﬁfn e
CRRO 30 e ey e et B T e Cross.
Grive Number Row Number e ©=0r L Plat Number 77 F S T\pc of Marker

: DEspoaitiun of Identification Tags : Buried with body Yes 3 No Qg Attached to Marker Yes g Nop

IFNolhmﬁm“mnf%s Freviously identified with X-29 as the remains of
_ How were remaihs identified ? eithel‘/or N
| BANVILLE, Joseph A. T/5 11049470
MORRIS, Daniel W. Sgt 37039540

Redesignated Unknown X=-28, authy. QPG Lir, File QMGMT 293 Unknown X-28
Wkhat means o} identification were buried vnt]: the body 7 nd xﬂzg (St co-nneille ) France ,
' dated 8 June 19L9

To determine Right or Leflt use Deceased’s Right and Left.
Who 1is buried on :

et i WIIMORE . 0-002156 Jalor . 239
LmRY ot S 241
Deceased's Left : Name Serial No. Rank Organization Grave No.
‘ . L e

Signatnre or. Namc Rapk and if pnxs:ble.o.rglmzltton of, person’ furmlhmi abovs Data when other than officer reportmg \mrml

,,,,,,

Name

Addrc.;

Rebigion....oe MIMEROWIRL
List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

This corrected copy of Report of
Buriel, prepared at Hq, AGRC~EA.

Signature of Officer Orc%r Jerson “Pol‘hn: el
EDWwakD F. PRICE JR
Gapt,

Verified by G.R.S. Officer
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L"\.» . R

dot oo F /DISCEASED  UNIDENTIRER
- : Take Fmgerpnnta of Both Hands. If unable to obtain
a complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can,
and fill in the following ; e
~ &glght Laundry Marks: .5«
ght : Number of Rifle .
A taa iy . Co]or of Eyes‘. - Wcar Glagses ? - [ =
@ TR A " Color of Hait ¢ s Toofh Chart Attached 7* N ™
Load: A;-".’.; [ : Race_- Ll +_ .’ T '.\.Jr ‘i—‘ a J‘x k L"‘ .';.[ - -i \.L
(If poaﬁb]e, ]:m.ve medical penonnel take a tooth chart, if no medieal
P persconel present, fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, lothfe, il
o and describe any scars, birthmarke, moles, deformities, ete.
™
9“ ~
o VORI L I Coel aG I U LY -
g N e A
=] . e - ) “k A‘
[ AT VORI N Lulv
Clag Ty g v e RS SIS
.. - T e . L TR -
B AR R AR A Note! below any wdentlfyms ‘clues found; much tas- lefEeds, phd’mhﬁphs - LSNPV 5T SN
CSa el A "'pt@ahleﬁggénlziilgn-qf deeeps;d. cfe. . -
i N U Tora
=
2 : :
a ot P i [ SR L [ - =
o
Y .
TOOTH CHART 1 If this is an Isclated Burial, make a Sketch of the
% | Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If
g : more space needed attach separa.te sheet. Indicate
. t~ [ e :'E North
% 4]
- - - 'D“ N 13
i ;
% e
g L
o - | = v
Q iy ‘ P
=%
o7 Lar] -
: 0%
o | e b4 TR
P
Ll e z =
g ARSI PRV I R B M .
g
DR RN 8 L VA
by 8 I
R - i
- A 5
4 % o
o= oo 2 4
- g § |
BT tF |
: o5 -
1 25 5 L
/ 8w ] 8
o | > E. B S -1
vl & e, . S. MC" 76992 - 887 M. 3-45
e~ | e~ E'(_‘l § -} .
-1 ,ﬁ v PR
w0 | oo E _En s O
Upper Lower

Right Hacd



ADREIC.N GRAVES RIGISTHR TTON GO ik

gL HEADCU.\LTES

TUTOFEAN GRS
o ~:PO 58 U3 AIRY M @
if 7 p . ¢§§
BANVILIE, Joseph A, _ ; T/5 11049470
- MORRIS, Dandel W _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ SBhe _ o e o B703954Q.
(Name) (Rank) { 4SN)
previously buried os Urnknovn X~ _ 28 _, USC _ _8t. CGorpellle. . . _ _ _ R

Tdentification accepted in accordance Witk Ietter, File AGAO-S 293.9 (27 Har 47
D-i,War Dept,TAGO, 9 April 47, sub ject: Dstablishment of Boards of Review for
- Tdentification of Unknown Dead Overseas, by the following members of the Board

of Review, established by Par 5, 50 #16, Hq.i.G.R.C. dated 3 Feb 1349.

44 FE3 188
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GROUP ITENTIFICETION CORBECTED COPY . /cb

Sraves Reginicution REPORT OF BURIAL 25 Januery. 1349

(Revised ! Sept. 1943) TM 10-630° AND AR 30-1815 Date
T *X-28 R : — S - :
Last Nune First lnitial , Rank Serial No. "

__Co "C" 34th Tank Bn, 5tk Armd Div, .

Uoit Qrgn'nhatbn
.Ihngeulp France . Ta.nk lasion .
lace of Death . udy of Death
_ 1730 = 12 Sept Ty QQRI@.I_L ______ nce .
Time and Date o Bunal L : Name oordMates of Location
240 10 g B 2 e
Geave Number Row Number ; Piot-Number \F QTyg;nguker_-
: Disposition of Identification Tage : Buried with Iﬁd‘y Yes D No}" Attached to Marker Yes @ No g
" If No Tdentification Tags Iden@ﬁed through: 1) According 0 Burial Reporte

How were remains identified? for Xo28 and X-2 subje t remsins were removed from:,
- tank in the town of Dangeul, Erance, whi reement ‘with circumstances:
surrounding the Ceath of T/5 Joseph A, Qanvil ex 11049470 ud Sgts Daniel W,

Merris, Z7C39540a 2) Field
mB.TKIngR. Q0. ed.ont.4anky
which T/5 Banville and Sgt.
red from same areaas two identifie membe\‘szf 34th Tank Bn., lieted as ;
killed in same actitﬁ.\{i)(TIS Banville and t. Morris axe the only casval-
ties which can be assocIated with U 8 X-28 and X-28, ™

To defermine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and . ‘ :
Who is buried on :

vest [gabiah at 1, Frenge, reveals tank :
mqb;gyg agraeleat with enization to
ris were. dpeigneday 3) x-ze and X-29 Trecove-

Deceased’s Right :  ——WILMOEE —Q-30g156. -Najor T Geganization G?‘SQNO -
................. p S R 241
Deceased’s Left : Fiame S W Ruak ™ T Gt T Erave Fig

S:gnaturﬂ or Nlme Rank and 1?9::351.!:!5 Org.lnlz.ltlon of person furnuhmg abOve Data when other thao offesr !’q)orhls bural,

1f print of identilication tag is not affixed Gl in bellow ;

Emergency Addressec... ~Unknown. o P N
Name -
. Addre"A- e g Y
Banville : Catholle -
Religion Morris : Protestant

List only Persenal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same : T '

* X-28 and X-29 are the remaine of Thies corrected copy of Report
either/or: of Burial, prepared in the
BANVILLE, Joseph A« ,T/5 11049470 Office of the American Graves
MORRIS, Deniel W. Sgte 37039540 Registration Command,

Signature of Ofﬁcer or other perlon reportm; buriai
- ‘f - ’, :7 .
' ’"'/M% ;
vm}{! GR.5. Ofider i M '
GEQRGE L. FREEMAN
lst Lte, = QMC

T




PUFL 32T

Dm‘.‘.e_a-ed'. Left

Decensed’s Right

—_— = - Lt

| tF 'DECEASED - UNIDENTIFED | '
- Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain -

a complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can,
and fill in the following :

Helght Laundry Marks. * -
) Weight : o Number of Rifle ; ) i
o Color of Eyés: -~  “Wear Glasses? X Y S
w ‘ Color of Ha:r i _ Is_Tooth Chart Attached? , =
*  Race: ’ ' T

(lf posmble, have medical per:onne] take a tooth chnrt, if no medical
personoel present, Gl in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate, . -
and describe any scars; birthmarks, moles, deformities, ctc.

i
-
N = ... sl 8
ba o shm
. B B 1=
e n : - i
* ' 2
.7 e . - .
h T, . N - » ¢ ]
. ; ' Note below any ldentlfymg c’lues 'found. such ar letters. photograpbs ' )
- - prcbame orgumza!mn of de&l&ed btc . -
vt 1
v d
x| o
5 - 3
g =
o
TOOTH CHART : If this is'an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the '
o | w Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. i
¢ f ? more space needed attach separate sheet. Indicate \
o~ |~ = North. )
——_—— -
—_— - K
= | = - N
DIX h
s e
< |- == i
“ra «
-1 i -
o | - O .LE g
] i
o | = 5 ;
1
Per -~ e g 2 i -
: . ' [ '
— ] & : - -
i 18 P :
. ] o} Y
i e i 8 Pl
| e - 7 - t
’ & A
[T, i - [
= fo 2
- [ - P2
25
y w 9 - !
) L'r] -E 2 .g M
2 W [ -
o | @ E.0 £ - -
o
§E & /A S etC* 76692887 M- 3-45
o~ | e A g%
2O = 4
-3
a [ o - o Q ’
- i - .
"Upper Lowér"




@ DESTRICTED ¥ 22220 -
& (it Bept. 19433 REPORT OF BURIAL 12 September 1944

Franc

TM [0-630 AND AR 30-1815 Dato
UNKNOWN X-28 : : Unknown Unknown
Last Name Fint K JInitid | Rank Serinl No.
Unknown Unknown
Unit Organization
Dangeul, Trance Unknown Unknown
Place of Death Date of Death Cause of Death
1730, 12 Sept., 1944 U, S. Military Cemetery St. Corneille,
Time and Date of Burial B Name of Cenctery Name or Coordinates of Location
2L0 10 B - - Cross |,
Grave Number ‘Row Numher : Plot Number Type of Marber

Dispasition of Identification Taés: Buried with body Yes [ No[J Attached to Marker Yes O No[{

JIf No Identification Tags

How were remains‘identified 2

What means of identification were buried with the body?

Embogsed plate.

’ ~ To determine Right or Left use Deceased's Right and Left.
“Who is buried on:

. Wilmore  0-902156 Me jor Unknown - 239
Deceased’s Right: Nume 1 Serial No. Rank Crganization s Grave Na.
- , " Unknown X-29 TUnknown Unknown Unknown 241
Deceased’s Leil: Name Serial No. Rank Organizgtinn; Grave No,

If print of identification tag is not affixed fill in below:

*  Sigoature or Name, Renk-snd if possible Organizativn of person furnishing above Data when other than officer reporting burial,

Emergency Addressee Unknown

Name

Address

Religion Unknown

1ist only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

No perscnal effects or cash found on body.

2¢ | p,”2M/ 2 2s

Signature of Ofﬁper or other person repoerting burial

GERALD H. MYERS, 2nd Lt., QMC

. 508, 23/9/43. 3BoM/8/15310 . . Verified by G.R.S, Officer
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IF DECEASED UNIDENTIFIED T

Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain a ' -
complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can, and fill in -
the following: . _
. Height: Laundry Marks:
i Weight: . Number of Rifle:
) . Color of Eyes: - Wear Glasses? i ;
golor of Hair: . Is Tooth Chart Attached? -
ace: - o

(If pos'sil‘)le.. have medical personnel take a tooth chart] if no medical
personnel present, fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate,
and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformities, ete. :

pueH 3ot

Note below any identifying clues found, such as Ie&em, photographs,
probable organization of deceased, etc,s

(Y] - . wi

.
‘- -srh—-___\“Right Hand

qunyy,

.o

TOOTH CHART " If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location,

‘Deceased's Left

Deceased’s Right

oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If more space needed
= i attach separate sheet, Iandicate North.
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INFORMATION COPY WOT BURIED BY TUSA
..7"!"'1'3 M’m

(R % REGORT OF BURIAL @12 sepsewver 10u

TM 10-630 AND AR 30-1815

Date
UNKNOUN X-28 Unknown Unknown
Laat Naroe Fimt Initind Rank Serizl Na.
Unknown - o Unknown .
Jhkt ' . . ' Organizaticn
‘Dangeul ; France Unknown - Unknown

Place of Dexth Date of Death- Cszuse of Death

1730, 12 Sept. 1944 U. S. wilitary Cemetery St. Corneille, irTanc

‘Time and Date of Burial 10 Name of Cemetery Nopme ot Coordinates of Locatinn

Cross

Type of Marker
Diapasition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes O No[§  Attached to Marker Yes O No [T
" I No Identification Tags

How were remains identified ?

Grave Number Row Number Plot Number

‘What means of identification were buried with the body?

Embossed plate,

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.
‘Who is buried ‘'on:

L Wilmore  0-902156 ila jox Unknown 239,
Deceased’s Right: Nzme Serial No. Rank Organization Grave No,
Unknown X~29 Unknovn Unknown Unknown 241
’ Deceas_ed's Lﬂftl_ Name Serial No. Renk Organization, Grave Nao,

Signature or Name, Rank and if posaible Orgunization of person furnishing above Data when other than officer reporting burial, -

If print of idenzification tag is not affixed fill in below:

Name

Emergency Addressce inknown

Address

Religion Unknown
‘List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

No personal effects or cash found on body.

. 30 208

« Signature of O@cur or other person reporting burial

GERSLD H, LYERS, 204 Lt., GO

. Verified by G.R.S. Officer

B 503, 22/9/43.  380Mm/B/15a19
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by ©

linking anchor teeth; replacements by artificial teeth

@® i orceasep UNiDENgIED

Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain a
complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can, and fill in
the following: :

J

Height: : Laundry Marks:
Weight: Number of Rifle:
Color of Eyes: Wear Glasses?
Color of Hair: Is Tooth Chart Attached?
Race:
(If possible, have medical pefsonnel take a tooth chart, if no medical

personnel present, fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate,
and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformities, etc.

TRight Hand

Note below any identifying clues found, such as letters, photographs,
probable organization of deceased, etc.s

If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location,
oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If more space needed
attach separate sheet. Indicate North.

A bitns

{Characteristics:
QOther Data:

Thumb




